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PRODUCT PARAMETERS

WARNING:
Please read this manual carefully before using the product. Failure to do so
may result in serious injury.
TO AVOID SUFFOCATION, KEEP ALL BAGS AWAY FROM BABIES AND
SMALL CHILDREN
Operation manual for portable hand truck L011
The portable hand truck is a manual transport tool for transport of goods in
warehouses and department stores, etc.

ASSEMBLY STEPS
Step 1:

Draw out this portable hand truck from package

Model Product Size/mm
Maximum number of

carrying chairs
accessory

L011 560 * 305 * 1010 500lbs（Max:227kg） Elastic string×2
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Step 2: Vertically pull apart the vehicle body

Step 3: Lift up the lever

Step 4: Extend the second section lever
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Step 5: Extend the third section lever

Step 6: You can Adjust the vehicle body as needed

A.Instructions for use:
B.Technical data:
1. Rated load:227kg
2. Dimensions, fully extended:560 * 305 * 1010mm
3. Weight: 3.8kg

1. Check all connections for tightness before use.
2. First, fold the loading area down 90°. Pull the handle all the way out. Put
the cart back in reverse order after use together.
3. 227kg total weight never exceeds. Distribute weight evenly. Overloading
is strictly forbidden!
4. Place the cart on a stable and flat surface. Transport goods carefully and
slowly on the transport surface.
5. Use the cart only on flat asphalted or cemented Ways. Remove any
obstacles before transport.
6. During transportation and storage, avoid moisture to prevent corrosion
of the trolley.
7. After each use, inspect for damage and all compounds, check and
tighten if necessary.
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For elastic tension bands:
Do not run over sharp corners and edges. May not be used for lifting loads.
Do not use it if damaged! If the belt is overloaded, it can tear and become
dangerous. It is forbidden to use the sack cart to play. Don't stand on the
wagon and don't climb on it.

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS
1. Assemble needs to follow these instructions. Incorrect assembly can be
a hazard.
2. Wear safety goggles and heavy-duty work gloves during assembly.
3. Do not assemble when tired or under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or
medication.
4. Weight capacity and other product capabilities only apply to a wholly and
correctly assembled product.
5. Keep the assembly area clean and well-lit.
6. Keep bystanders out of the area during assembly.

USE PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY AND DEATH FROM
TIPPING:
1. This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with or approach
this item.
2. Use as intended only. Do not sit or stand on the product.
3. Inspect before every use. Do not use it if parts are loose or damaged.
4. Use on flat, level, and hard surfaces only.
5. Do not exceed the listed weight capacity. Tighten all knobs securely
before applying load. Be aware of dynamic loading! The sudden load
movement may briefly create an excess load, causing product failure.
6. When the heavy load is moving for a long time, it is necessary to check
whether the screw is loose to avoid the body shaking when moving.
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Cleaning
-For cleaning, wipe the surface with a damp (not wet) cloth or wipe dry with
a clean, lint-free cotton cloth.

Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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MODÈLE : L1011

PORTABLE HAND
TRUCK
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PARAMÈTRES DU PRODUIT

AVERTISSEMENT:
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit. Le
non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves.
POUR ÉVITER LA SUFFOCATION, GARDER TOUS LES SACS HORS
DE PORTÉE DES BÉBÉS ET DES JEUNES ENFANTS
Manuel d'utilisation du diable portable L011
Le diable portable est un outil de transport manuel pour le transport de
marchandises dans les entrepôts et les grands magasins , etc.

ÉTAPES D'ASSEMBLAGE
Étape 1 :

Sortez ce diable portable de l'emballage

Modèle
Taille du produit/

m m
Nombre maximum de
chaises porteuses

accessoire

L011 560 * 305 * 1010 500 lb (Max : 227 kg)
Corde élastique
× 2
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Étape 2 : Séparez verticalement la carrosserie du véhicule

Étape 3 : Soulevez le levier

Étape 4 : Déployez le levier de la deuxième section
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Étape 5 : Déployez le levier de la troisième section

Étape 6 : Vous pouvez ajuster la carrosserie du véhicule selon vos besoins

A. Mode d'emploi :
B.Données techniques :
1. Charge nominale : 227 kg
2. Dimensions, entièrement déployé : 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Poids : 3,8 kg

1. Vérifiez l’étanchéité de toutes les connexions avant utilisation.
2. Tout d'abord , rabattez la zone de chargement à 90°. Tirez la poignée
jusqu'au bout. Remettez le chariot dans l'ordre inverse après utilisation
ensemble.
3. Le poids total ne doit jamais dépasser 227 kg . Répartir le poids
uniformément. La surcharge est strictement interdite !
4. Placez le chariot sur une surface stable et plane. Transportez les
marchandises avec précaution et lentement sur la surface de transport.
5. Utiliser le chariot uniquement sur des surfaces planes asphaltées ou
cimentées Moyens. Retirez tous les obstacles avant le transport.
6. Pendant le transport et le stockage , évitez l'humidité pour éviter la
corrosion du chariot.
7. Après chaque utilisation , inspectez les dommages et tous les
composés , vérifier et resserrer si nécessaire.
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Pour les bandes de tension élastiques :
Ne roulez pas sur des angles vifs ni sur des arêtes vives. Ne peut pas être
utilisé pour soulever des charges.
Ne l' utilisez pas s'il est endommagé ! Si la courroie est surchargée, elle
peut se déchirer et devenir dangereuse . Il est interdit d'utiliser le diable
pour jouer. Ne restez pas sur le wagon et ne grimpe pas dessus.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE MONTAGE
1. L'assemblage doit être effectué conformément aux instructions. Un
assemblage incorrect peut être dangereux.
2. Portez des lunettes de sécurité et des gants de travail robustes pendant
l’assemblage.
3. Ne vous assemblez pas lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’influence de
l’alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments.
4. La capacité de poids et les autres capacités du produit s'appliquent
uniquement à un produit entièrement et correctement assemblé.
5. Gardez la zone de montage propre et bien éclairée.
6. Gardez les spectateurs hors de la zone pendant le montage.

PRÉCAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES GRAVES ET
LA MORT DUE AU BASCULEMENT :
1. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec ou
s'en approcher.
2. Utiliser uniquement comme prévu. Ne pas s'asseoir ni se tenir debout
sur le produit.
3. Inspectez l'appareil avant chaque utilisation. Ne l'utilisez pas si des
pièces sont desserrées ou endommagées.
4. Utiliser uniquement sur des surfaces planes, de niveau et dures.
5. Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge indiquée. Serrez fermement
tous les boutons avant d'appliquer la charge. Attention aux charges
dynamiques ! Un mouvement brusque de la charge peut créer
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temporairement une surcharge et entraîner une défaillance du produit.
6. Lorsque la charge lourde est déplacée pendant une longue période, il
est nécessaire de vérifier si la vis est desserrée pour éviter que le corps ne
tremble lors du déplacement.
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Nettoyage
-Pour le nettoyage, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon humide (pas mouillé)
ou essuyez avec un chiffon en coton propre et non pelucheux .

Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 CN.
Importé en Australie : SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVASTREET, ASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australie
Importé aux États-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim
Lieu, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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TRAGBARE HAND LKW
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PRODUKTPARAMETER

WARNUNG:
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor der Verwendung des Produkts
sorgfältig durch. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.
UM ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR ZU VERMEIDEN, HALTEN SIE ALLE
TÜTEN VON BABYS UND KLEINKINDERN FERN
Bedienungsanleitung für tragbare Sackkarre L011
Die tragbare Sackkarre ist ein manuelles Transportgerät für den Transport
von Waren in Lagerhäusern und Kaufhäusern usw.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
Schritt 1:

Nehmen Sie diesen tragbaren Handwagen aus der Verpackung

Modell
Produktgröße/ m

m
Maximale Anzahl an

Tragestühlen
Zubehör

L011 560 * 305 * 1010
500 Pfund (Max: 227

kg)
Elastische
Schnur × 2
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Schritt 2: Fahrzeugkarosserie vertikal auseinanderziehen

Schritt 3: Heben Sie den Hebel an

Schritt 4: Den zweiten Abschnittshebel ausfahren
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Schritt 5: Den dritten Abschnittshebel ausfahren

Schritt 6: Sie können die Karosserie nach Bedarf anpassen

A.Gebrauchsanweisung:
B. Technische Daten:
1. Nennlast: 227 kg
2. Abmessungen, vollständig ausgefahren: 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Gewicht : 3,8 kg

1. Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung alle Anschlüsse auf festen Sitz.
2. Klappen Sie zunächst die Ladefläche um 90° nach unten. Ziehen Sie
den Griff ganz durch aus. Stellen Sie den Wagen nach Gebrauch in
umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder zurück zusammen.
3. 227 kg Gesamtgewicht dürfen nie überschritten werden . Gewicht
gleichmäßig verteilen. Überladung ist strengstens verboten!
4. Stellen Sie den Wagen auf eine stabile und ebene Fläche.
Transportieren Sie Güter vorsichtig und langsam auf der Transportfläche.
5. Benutzen Sie den Wagen nur auf ebenem, asphaltiertem oder
zementiertem Wege. Vor dem Transport alle Hindernisse beseitigen.
6. Vermeiden Sie bei Transport und Lagerung Feuchtigkeit um Korrosion
des Wagens zu verhindern .
7. Nach jedem Gebrauch auf Beschädigungen und alle Verbindungen
prüfen , prüfen und ggf. festziehen.
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Für elastische Spannbänder:
Nicht über scharfe Ecken und Kanten fahren. Darf nicht zum Heben von
Lasten verwendet werden.
Bei Beschädigung nicht verwenden ! Bei Überlastung kann der Riemen
reißen und gefährlich werden . Es ist verboten, den Sackwagen zu
benutzen, um spielen. Stehen Sie nicht auf dem Wagen und klettern Sie
nicht darauf.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER
MONTAGE
1. Die Montage muss gemäß dieser Anleitung erfolgen. Eine falsche
Montage kann gefährlich sein.
2. Tragen Sie während der Montage eine Schutzbrille und strapazierfähige
Arbeitshandschuhe.
3. Montieren Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie müde sind oder unter dem
Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen oder Medikamenten stehen.
4. Gewichtskapazität und andere Produktfähigkeiten gelten nur für ein
vollständig und korrekt montiertes Produkt.
5. Halten Sie den Versammlungsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet.
6. Halten Sie während der Montage unbeteiligte Personen vom Bereich
fern.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER
VERWENDUNG

WARNUNG: UM SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN UND TOD DURCH
UMKIPPEN ZU VERMEIDEN:
1. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, mit
diesem Artikel zu spielen oder sich ihm zu nähern.
2. Nur bestimmungsgemäß verwenden. Nicht auf dem Produkt sitzen oder
stehen.
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3. Vor jedem Gebrauch überprüfen. Nicht verwenden, wenn Teile lose oder
beschädigt sind.
4. Nur auf flachen, ebenen und harten Oberflächen verwenden.
5. Die angegebene Tragkraft darf nicht überschritten werden. Ziehen Sie
alle Knöpfe vor dem Belasten fest an. Beachten Sie die dynamische
Belastung! Plötzliche Lastbewegungen können kurzzeitig zu einer
Überlastung und damit zu einem Produktausfall führen.
6. Wenn die schwere Last über einen längeren Zeitraum bewegt wird,
muss überprüft werden, ob die Schraube locker ist, um ein Wackeln des
Körpers während der Bewegung zu vermeiden.
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Reinigung
- Zum Reinigen die Oberfläche mit einem feuchten (nicht nassen) Tuch
abwischen oder mit einem sauberen , fusselfreien Baumwolltuch trocken
wischen.

Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adresse: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200.000 CN.
Importiert nach AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVASTREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australien
Importiert in die USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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MANO PORTATILE CAMION
MANUALE D'USO
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PARAMETRI DEL PRODOTTO

AVVERTIMENTO:
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il
prodotto. La mancata osservanza di questa indicazione può causare
lesioni gravi.
PER EVITARE IL SOFFOCAMENTO, TENERE TUTTI I BORSI LONTANI
DA NEONATI E BAMBINI PICCOLI
Manuale operativo per carrello a mano portatile L011
Il carrello a mano portatile è uno strumento di trasporto manuale per il
trasporto di merci nei magazzini e nei grandi magazzini , ecc.

FASI DI MONTAGGIO
Fase 1:

Estrarre questo carrello portatile dalla confezione

Modello
Dimensioni del
prodotto/ m m

Numero massimo di
sedie trasportabili

accessorio

L011 560 * 305 * 1010
500 libbre (massimo

227 kg)
Corda elastica ×
2
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Fase 2: Separare verticalmente la carrozzeria del veicolo

Passaggio 3: sollevare la leva

Fase 4: estendere la leva della seconda sezione
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Fase 5: estendere la leva della terza sezione

Passaggio 6: è possibile regolare la carrozzeria del veicolo secondo
necessità

A. Istruzioni per l'uso:
B.Dati tecnici:
1. Carico nominale: 227 kg
2. Dimensioni, completamente esteso: 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Peso : 3,8 kg

1. Prima dell'uso, controllare che tutti i collegamenti siano ben serrati.
2. Per prima cosa , piegare l'area di carico di 90° verso il basso. Tirare la
maniglia fino in fondo. fuori. Rimettere il carrello in ordine inverso dopo
l'uso insieme.
3. Il peso totale di 227 kg non deve mai superare s . Distribuire il peso
uniformemente. Il sovraccarico è severamente vietato!
4. Posizionare il carrello su una superficie stabile e piana. Trasportare le
merci con attenzione e lentamente sulla superficie di trasporto.
5. Utilizzare il carrello solo su superfici piane asfaltate o cementate
Modalità. Rimuovere eventuali ostacoli prima del trasporto.
6. Durante il trasporto e lo stoccaggio , evitare l'umidità per prevenire la
corrosione del carrello.
7. Dopo ogni utilizzo , ispezionare per eventuali danni e tutti i composti ,
controllare e stringere se necessario.
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Per fasce elastiche di tensione:
Non passare su spigoli e angoli acuti. Non utilizzare per sollevare carichi.
Non utilizzarlo se danneggiato! Se la cinghia è sovraccarica, può rompersi
e diventare pericolosa . È vietato utilizzare il carrello porta-sacchi per
giocare. Non restare sul carro e non salirci sopra.

PRECAUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Per il montaggio è necessario seguire queste istruzioni. Un montaggio
non corretto può rappresentare un pericolo.
2. Indossare occhiali protettivi e guanti da lavoro resistenti durante il
montaggio.
3. Non riunirsi quando si è stanchi o sotto l'effetto di alcol, droghe o
medicinali.
4. La capacità di peso e le altre caratteristiche del prodotto si applicano
solo al prodotto completamente e correttamente assemblato.
5. Mantenere l'area di assemblaggio pulita e ben illuminata.
6. Tenere gli astanti fuori dall'area durante l'assemblea.

PRECAUZIONI D'USO

AVVERTIMENTO: PER PREVENIRE LESIONI GRAVI E MORTALI
DOVUTE AL RIBALTAMENTO:
1. Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Non permettere ai bambini di
giocare con questo articolo o di avvicinarsi ad esso.
2. Utilizzare solo come previsto. Non sedersi o salire sul prodotto.
3. Ispezionare prima di ogni utilizzo. Non utilizzare se alcune parti sono
allentate o danneggiate.
4. Utilizzare solo su superfici piane, livellate e dure.
5. Non superare la capacità di carico indicata. Serrare saldamente tutte le
manopole prima di applicare il carico. Prestare attenzione al carico
dinamico! Il movimento improvviso del carico può generare brevemente un
carico eccessivo, causando il guasto del prodotto.
6. Quando il carico pesante viene spostato per un lungo periodo, è
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necessario controllare che la vite sia allentata per evitare che il corpo tremi
durante lo spostamento.
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Pulizia
-Per la pulizia, passare sulla superficie un panno umido (non bagnato)
oppure asciugarla con un panno di cotone pulito e privo di lanugine .

Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Indirizzo: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
Nuovo Galles del Sud 2122 Australia
Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Luogo, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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MANO PORTÁTIL CAMIÓN
MANUAL DEL USUARIO
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PARÁMETROS DEL PRODUCTO

ADVERTENCIA:
Lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar el producto. De lo
contrario, podría sufrir lesiones graves.
PARA EVITAR ASFIXIA, MANTENGA TODAS LAS BOLSAS FUERA DEL
ALCANCE DE LOS BEBÉS Y NIÑOS PEQUEÑOS
Manual de operación de carretilla manual portátil L011
La carretilla portátil es una herramienta de transporte manual para el
transporte de mercancías en almacenes y grandes almacenes , etc.

PASOS DE MONTAJE
Paso 1:

Saque esta carretilla portátil del paquete

Modelo
Tamaño del

producto/ m m
Número máximo de
sillas de transporte

accesorio

L011 560 * 305 * 1010
500 libras (máximo:

227 kg)
Cuerda
elástica× 2
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Paso 2: Separe verticalmente la carrocería del vehículo.

Paso 3: Levante la palanca

Paso 4: Extienda la palanca de la segunda sección



- 4 -

Paso 5: Extienda la palanca de la tercera sección

Paso 6: Puede ajustar la carrocería del vehículo según sea necesario

A. Instrucciones de uso:
B. Datos técnicos:
1. Carga nominal: 227 kg
2. Dimensiones, completamente extendido: 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Peso : 3,8 kg

1. Compruebe que todas las conexiones estén bien apretadas antes de
usar.
2. Primero , pliegue el área de carga 90°. Tire de la manija completamente.
fuera. Vuelva a colocar el carrito en orden inverso después de usarlo.
juntos.
3. El peso total de 227 kg nunca debe exceder s . Distribuya el peso
uniformemente. ¡Está estrictamente prohibido sobrecargar!
4. Coloque el carrito sobre una superficie estable y plana. Transporte las
mercancías con cuidado y lentamente sobre la superficie de transporte.
5. Utilice el carrito únicamente en superficies planas asfaltadas o
cementadas. Modo de empleo: Retire cualquier obstáculo antes del
transporte.
6. Durante el transporte y almacenamiento , evitar la humedad. para evitar
la corrosión del carro.
7. Después de cada uso , inspeccione si hay daños y todos los
compuestos . Revise y apriete si es necesario.
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Para bandas elásticas de tensión:
No lo pase sobre esquinas y bordes afilados. No lo utilice para levantar
cargas.
¡No lo use si está dañado! Si el cinturón está sobrecargado, puede
romperse y volverse peligroso . Está prohibido utilizar el carro de sacos
para jugar. No te quedes en el vagón y no te subas en él.

PRECAUCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Para el montaje, siga estas instrucciones. Un montaje incorrecto puede
ser peligroso.
2. Use gafas de seguridad y guantes de trabajo resistentes durante el
montaje.
3. No realice el montaje cuando esté cansado o bajo la influencia de
alcohol, drogas o medicamentos.
4. La capacidad de peso y otras capacidades del producto solo se aplican
a un producto ensamblado completa y correctamente.
5. Mantenga el área de reunión limpia y bien iluminada.
6. Mantenga a los transeúntes fuera del área durante el montaje.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO

ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES Y LA
MUERTE POR VUELCO:
1. Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los niños jueguen con él
ni se acerquen a él.
2. Úselo solo según lo previsto. No se siente ni se pare sobre el producto.
3. Inspeccione el producto antes de cada uso. No lo utilice si las piezas
están sueltas o dañadas.
4. Úselo únicamente en superficies planas, niveladas y duras.
5. No exceda la capacidad de peso indicada. Apriete bien todas las perillas
antes de aplicar la carga. ¡Tenga cuidado con la carga dinámica! El
movimiento repentino de la carga puede generar brevemente un exceso
de carga y causar fallas en el producto.
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6. Cuando la carga pesada se mueve durante mucho tiempo, es necesario
verificar si el tornillo está flojo para evitar que el cuerpo se mueva durante
el movimiento.
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Limpieza
-Para limpiar, limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo (no mojado) o
seque con un paño de algodón limpio que no suelte pelusa .

Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Dirección: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghái 200000 CN.
Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Importado a EE. UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Lugar, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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PRZENOŚNY RĘCZNY CIĘŻARÓWKA
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
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MODEL: L1011

PORTABLE HAND
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PARAMETRY PRODUKTU

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać tę instrukcję.
Nieprzestrzeganie jej może skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami.
ABY UNIKNĄĆ UDUSZENIA, TRZYMAJ WSZYSTKIE TORBY Z DALAOD
NIEMOWLĄT I MAŁYCH DZIECI
Instrukcja obsługi wózka ręcznego przenośnego L011
Wózek ręczny jest ręcznym narzędziem transportowym służącym do
transportu towarów w magazynach , domach towarowych itp.

KROKI MONTAŻU
Krok 1:

Wyciągnij ten przenośny wózek ręczny z opakowania

Model
Rozmiar

produktu/ m m
Maksymalna liczba
krzeseł nośnych

akcesorium

L011 560 * 305 * 1010
500 funtów (maks.:

227 kg)
Sznurek
elastyczny× 2
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Krok 2: Rozsuń pionowo nadwozie pojazdu

Krok 3: Podnieś dźwignię

Krok 4: Rozciągnij dźwignię drugiej sekcji
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Krok 5: Rozciągnij dźwignię trzeciej sekcji

Krok 6: Możesz dostosować nadwozie pojazdu według potrzeb

A.Instrukcja użycia:
B.Dane techniczne:
1. Nośność znamionowa: 227 kg
2. Wymiary po całkowitym rozłożeniu: 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Waga : 3,8 kg

1. Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić szczelność wszystkich połączeń.
2. Najpierw złóż obszar załadunkowy o 90°. Pociągnij uchwyt do końca .
out. Po użyciu odłóż wózek w odwrotnej kolejności razem.
3. Całkowita masa 227 kg nigdy nie powinna przekraczać s . Rozłóż ciężar
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równomiernie. Przeciążanie jest surowo zabronione!
4. Ustaw wózek na stabilnej i płaskiej powierzchni. Transportuj towary
ostrożnie i powoli po powierzchni transportowej.
5. Używaj wózka tylko na równym asfalcie lub betonie. Sposoby. Usuń
wszelkie przeszkody przed transportem.
6. Podczas transportu i przechowywania należy unikać wilgoci aby
zapobiec korozji wózka .
7. Po każdym użyciu sprawdź , czy nie ma uszkodzeń i czy nie ma
żadnych związków chemicznych , sprawdź i dokręć w razie potrzeby.
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W przypadku elastycznych taśm napinających:
Nie przejeżdżać przez ostre narożniki i krawędzie. Nie wolno używać do
podnoszenia ładunków.
Nie używać, jeśli jest uszkodzony! Jeżeli pas jest przeciążony, może się
rozerwać i stać się niebezpieczny . Zabrania się używania wózka
workowego do grać. Nie stawaj na wozie i nie wspinaj się na nią.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI PODCZAS
MONTAŻU
1. Montaż musi być zgodny z poniższymi instrukcjami. Nieprawidłowy
montaż może być niebezpieczny.
2. Podczas montażu należy nosić okulary ochronne i solidne rękawice
robocze.
3. Nie przychodź na spotkania, jeśli jesteś zmęczony lub pod wpływem
alkoholu, narkotyków lub leków.
4. Podane parametry dotyczące nośności i innych parametrów produktu
odnoszą się wyłącznie do produktu w całości i prawidłowo zmontowanego.
5. Utrzymuj miejsce zgromadzenia w czystości i zapewnij dobre
oświetlenie.
6. Podczas montażu nie dopuszczaj osób postronnych na teren montażu.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

OSTRZEŻENIE: ABY ZAPOBIEC POWAŻNYM OBRAŻENIOM I
ŚMIERCI SPOWODOWANEJ PRZEWRÓCENIEM:
1. Ten produkt nie jest zabawką. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się tym
przedmiotem ani zbliżać się do niego.
2. Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Nie siadać ani nie stawać
na produkcie.
3. Przed każdym użyciem sprawdź. Nie używaj, jeśli części są luźne lub
uszkodzone.
4. Stosować wyłącznie na płaskich, równych i twardych powierzchniach.
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5. Nie przekraczaj podanego udźwigu. Przed zastosowaniem obciążenia
dokręć mocno wszystkie pokrętła. Uważaj na obciążenie dynamiczne!
Nagły ruch obciążenia może na krótko spowodować nadmierne obciążenie,
powodując awarię produktu.
6. Gdy ciężki ładunek porusza się przez długi czas, należy sprawdzić, czy
śruba nie jest poluzowana, aby zapobiec drganiom nadwozia podczas
ruchu.
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Czyszczenie
- Do czyszczenia należy przetrzeć powierzchnię wilgotną (nie mokrą)
szmatką lub wytrzeć do sucha czystą , bawełnianą szmatką
niepozostawiającą włókien .

Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Szanghaj 200000 CN.
Importowane do AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Miejsce, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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DRAAGBARE HAND VRACHTWAGEN
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING



- 11 -



- 1 -

MODEL: L1011

PORTABLE HAND
TRUCK
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PRODUCTPARAMETERS

WAARSCHUWING:
Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt. Als
u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot ernstig letsel.
Om verstikking te voorkomen, moeten alle tassen uit de buurt van baby's
en kleine kinderen worden gehouden.
Gebruiksaanwijzing voor draagbare handwagen L011
De draagbare handwagen is een handmatig transportmiddel voor transport
van goederen in magazijnen en warenhuizen , enz.

MONTAGESTAPPEN
Stap 1:

Haal deze draagbare handwagen uit de verpakking

Model
Productgrootte/

m m
Maximaal aantal
draagstoelen

accessoire

L011 560 * 305 * 1010
500 pond (maximaal:

227 kg)
Elastisch touw ×
2
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Stap 2: Trek de carrosserie verticaal uit elkaar

Stap 3: Til de hendel omhoog

Stap 4: Trek de hendel van het tweede gedeelte uit
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Stap 5: Trek de hendel van het derde deel uit

Stap 6: U kunt de carrosserie naar behoefte aanpassen

A. Gebruiksaanwijzing:
B. Technische gegevens:
1. Nominale belasting: 227 kg
2. Afmetingen, volledig uitgeschoven: 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Gewicht : 3,8 kg

1. Controleer voor gebruik of alle verbindingen goed vastzitten.
2. Klap eerst de laadruimte 90° naar beneden. Trek de hendel helemaal
naar beneden . uit. Zet de kar na gebruik in omgekeerde volgorde terug
samen.
3. Het totale gewicht van 227 kg mag nooit meer bedragen dan s . Verdeel
het gewicht gelijkmatig. Overbelasting is ten strengste verboden!
4. Plaats het karretje op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond. V ervoer de
goederen voorzichtig en langzaam op het transportoppervlak.
5. Gebruik de kar alleen op vlakke asfalt- of cementwegen. Manieren.
Verwijder eventuele obstakels vóór het transport.
6. Vermijd vocht tijdens transport en opslag om corrosie van de trolley te
voorkomen.
7. Controleer na elk gebruik op schade en alle verbindingen , Controleren
en indien nodig vastdraaien.
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Voor elastische spanbanden:
Rijd niet over scherpe hoeken en randen. Mag niet worden gebruikt voor
het tillen van lasten.
Niet gebruiken indien beschadigd! Als de riem overbelast is, kan deze
scheuren en gevaarlijk worden . Het is verboden om de zakkenwagen te
gebruiken om toneelstuk. Blijf niet op de wagen staan en klim er niet op.

MONTAGEVOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. Volg deze instructies voor de montage. Onjuiste montage kan gevaarlijk
zijn.
2. Draag een veiligheidsbril en stevige werkhandschoenen tijdens de
montage.
3. Kom niet in actie als u moe bent of onder invloed van alcohol, drugs of
medicijnen.
4. Het draagvermogen en andere producteigenschappen gelden alleen
voor een product dat volledig en correct is gemonteerd.
5. Zorg ervoor dat de verzamelplaats schoon en goed verlicht is.
6. Houd omstanders uit de buurt tijdens de montage.

GEBRUIKSVOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

WAARSCHUWING: OM ERNSTIG LETSEL EN DE DOOD DOOR
KANTELEN TE VOORKOMEN:
1. Dit product is geen speelgoed. Laat kinderen niet met dit product spelen
of in de buurt ervan komen.
2. Gebruik het product uitsluitend zoals bedoeld. Ga er niet op zitten of
staan.
3. Controleer voor elk gebruik. Gebruik het niet als onderdelen loszitten of
beschadigd zijn.
4. Alleen gebruiken op vlakke, vlakke en harde oppervlakken.
5. Overschrijd het aangegeven draagvermogen niet. Draai alle knoppen
goed vast voordat u de last belast. Wees u bewust van dynamische
belasting! De plotselinge beweging van de last kan kortstondig een
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overbelasting veroorzaken, waardoor het product defect raakt.
6. Wanneer een zware last gedurende langere tijd wordt verplaatst, is het
noodzakelijk om te controleren of de schroef los zit om te voorkomen dat
de carrosserie tijdens de verplaatsing gaat schudden.
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Schoonmaak
-Om het oppervlak schoon te maken, veegt u het af met een vochtige
(geen natte) doek of droogt u het af met een schone , pluisvrije katoenen
doek.

Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
Geïmporteerd naar AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australië
Geïmporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim
Plaats, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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BÄRBAR HAND LASTBIL
ANVÄNDARMANUAL
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MODELL: L1011

PORTABLE HAND
TRUCK
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PRODUKTPARAMETRAR

VARNING:
Läs noggrant igenom denna manual innan du använder produkten.
Underlåtenhet att göra det kan leda till allvarliga skador.
FÖR ATT UNDVIKA KVÄVNING, HÅLL ALLA PÅSAR UTOM RÄCKHÅLL
FÖR SPÄDBARN OCH SMÅ BARN
Bruksanvisning för bärbar handtruck L011
Den bärbara handvagnen är ett manuellt transportverktyg för transport av
varor i lager och varuhus etc.

MONTERINGSSTEG
Steg 1:

Dra ut den här bärbara handvagnen ur förpackningen

Modell
Produktstorlek /

mm
Maximalt antal

bärstolar
åtföljande

L011 560 * 305 * 1010 227 kg (max: 227 kg) Resårtråd× 2
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Steg 2: Dra isär fordonskarossen vertikalt

Steg 3: Lyft upp spaken

Steg 4: Dra ut den andra sektionens spak
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Steg 5: Dra ut den tredje sektionens spak

Steg 6: Du kan justera fordonets kaross efter behov

A. Bruksanvisning:
B. Tekniska data:
1. Nominell belastning: 227 kg
2. Mått, helt utfälld: 560 * 305 * 1010 mm
3 . Vikt åtta: 3,8 kg

1. Kontrollera att alla anslutningar är åtdragna före användning.
2. Vik först ner lastutrymmet 90°. Dra handtaget hela vägen ut. Sätt tillbaka
vagnen i omvänd ordning efter användning tillsammans.
3. 227 kg totalvikt överstiger aldrig s . Fördela vikten jämnt. Överbelastning
är strängt förbjudet!
4. Placera vagnen på en stabil och plan yta. Transportera varor försiktigt
och långsamt på transportytan.
5. Använd vagnen endast på plan asfalterad eller cementerad mark Vägar.
Ta bort eventuella hinder före transport.
6. Undvik fukt under transport och förvaring för att förhindra korrosion på
vagnen.
7. Efter varje användning , kontrollera alla föreningar för skador ,
kontrollera och dra åt vid behov.



- 5 -

För elastiska spännband:
Kör inte över vassa hörn och kanter. Får inte användas för att lyfta laster.
Använd den inte om den är skadad! Om remmen är överbelastad kan den
gå sönder och bli farlig . Det är förbjudet att använda säckvagnen till spela.
Stå inte på vagnen och klättra inte på den.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER VID
MONTERING
1. Monteringen måste följa dessa instruktioner. Felaktig montering kan
vara en fara.
2. Använd skyddsglasögon och kraftiga arbetshandskar under
monteringen.
3. Montera inte när du är trött eller påverkad av alkohol, droger eller
mediciner.
4. Viktkapacitet och annan produktkapacitet gäller endast för en helt och
korrekt monterad produkt.
5. Håll samlingsområdet rent och väl upplyst.
6. Håll åskådare borta från området under monteringen.

ANVÄND FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

VARNING: FÖR ATT FÖRHINDRA ALLVARLIGA SKADOR OCH
DÖDSFALL GENOM TIPPNING:
1. Denna produkt är inte en leksak. Låt inte barn leka med eller komma i
närheten av denna produkt.
2. Använd endast enligt avsikten. Sitt eller stå inte på produkten.
3. Kontrollera före varje användning. Använd inte om delar är lösa eller
skadade.
4. Använd endast på plana, jämna och hårda ytor.
5. Överskrid inte den angivna viktkapaciteten. Dra åt alla vred ordentligt
innan lasten appliceras. Var uppmärksam på dynamisk belastning! Den
plötsliga laströrelsen kan tillfälligt skapa en överbelastning, vilket kan
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orsaka produktfel.
6. När den tunga lasten rör sig under en längre tid är det nödvändigt att
kontrollera om skruven är lös för att undvika att kroppen skakar under
rörelse.
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Rengöring
, torka av ytan med en fuktig (inte våt) trasa eller torka torrt med en ren ,
luddfri bomullstrasa.

Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adress: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 kanadensiska republiken.
Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australien
Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Plats, Rancho Cucamonga, Kalifornien 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.




